
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 13th March, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors:  

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Rita Begum 
Iain Bott 
Melvyn Caplan 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Nick Evans 
Aicha Less 
Robert Rigby 

 

Elected voting representatives 
Aki Turan, Parent Governor 
Annie Ee, Parent Governor 
 
Co-opted voting representatives 
Brenda Morrison, Church of England 
Diocese Representative 
Louise McCullough, Roman Catholic 
Diocesan Representative 
 
Co-opted non-voting 
representatives 
Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher, St 
Augustine’s High School 
Ann Townshend, Headteacher St 
Barnabas Primary School 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock. 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 The Director of Law to report that there are no changes. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 6 February 2017. 
 

 

4.   TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 12) 

 a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s 
Recommendation and Action Trackers. 
 

b) To provide comment and input into the Work Programme 
for 2016/17. 

 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND 
COMMUNITY 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Sports and Community) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 

 

6.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG 
PEOPLE 

(Pages 23 - 28) 

 Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families, Young People) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

7.   IMPROVING THE LOCAL OFFER FOR 0-25 YEAR OLDS WITH 
SEN AND DISABILITIES 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 To review how we can improve the Local Offer for 0-25 year olds 
with SEN and Disabilities. 
 

 

8.   SUPPORTING VOLUNTEERING ACROSS THE CITY (Pages 35 - 42) 

 To review the existing contracts at the one year marker. 
 

 

9.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION STRATEGY (Pages 43 - 94) 

 To review the Strategy. 
 

 

10.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any) 
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
6 March 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, ENVIRONEMNT AND LEISURE 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 FEBRUARY 2017 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 6 February 2017 at 7pm at Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, 
Melvyn Caplan, Peter Cuthbertson, Nick Evans, Aicha Less and Robert Rigby. 
 
Co-opted Members: Annie Ee, Louise McCullough and Ann Townshend. 
  
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community), Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Young People) and Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson (Deputy Member for Environment, 
Sports and Community). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Eugene Moriarty, Brenda Morrison and Aki Turan. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sports and Community) and Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson (Deputy 
Member for Environment, Sports and Community) to the meeting. 

 
1.3 The Chairman also welcomed Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for 

Children, Families and Young People) to the meeting to observe and participate 
in the Committee’s discussion on the Troubled Families report.   Any questions 
that Members had regarding the Children, Families and Young People portfolio 
would be placed on the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
  
Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the Board 
 
 

Annie Ee Hampden Gurney Primary 
School 
 

Parent Governor 

Melvyn Caplan 
 

Local Area Board for Career 
Academy at Paddington 
Academy 
 

Board Member 

Aicha Less 
 

The Portman Early Childhood 
Centre for Families and 
Children 
 

Board Governor 

Louise McCullough, 
 

St Vincent de Paul Primary 
School 
 
St Matthews CE Primary 
School 
 
Renaissance Foundation, E2 
 
 

Governor 
 
 
Governor 
 
 
Trustee and Mentor for Young 
People 
 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary School, 
Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 
London Marathon Charitable 
Trust  
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 
 
Trustee 
 

Ann Townshend St Barnabas’ CE Primary 
School 
 

Headteacher 
 

Page 2



 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the  
 
4. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 

2. That the briefing notes on the future of the library service be completed and 
sent to the Committee. 

 

3. That the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People respond  
to the request from the Committee that front line staff (especially in City Hall) 
be fully trained to react and deal with vulnerable young people coming into 
Council buildings. 

 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 ACTION: That Air Quality and Recycling items be added to the Work 

Programme.   
 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR 

ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND COMMUNITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 the £9 million investment in facility improvements across the centres and the 
positive impact this would have on increased usage and revenue turnover. 

 the details of the new library facility at the Seymour site which would provide a 
permanent solution for a dedicated library service for Marylebone residents. 

 the Council’s commitment to tackling car idling and improving air quality. 

 the details of the programme of works for the new Chelsea Barracks facility. 

 the Porchester Centre public consultation  and the commitment that the 
outcomes would be reflected in the final plans. 

 the possibility of extending the opening hours of the sports facilities.  

 the effectiveness of the New Year’s Eve clean up. 

 the libraries transformation programme and security within Parks. 

Page 3



6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
FAMILIES AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 
6.1  The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
 

7. TROUBLED FAMILIES – A REVIEW OF PROGRESS OF THE FIVE YEAR 
PROGRAMME 

 
7.1 The Committee received a report advising of the progress made in delivering the 

Troubled Families Programme since joining Phrase 2 of the National Programme 
in September 2015.  The Committee noted that the Westminster programme was 
delivered through three tiers of service which consisted of a triage service, family 
coaching service and the Family Recovery Programme. 

 
7.2 The Committee heard details about the expanded criteria of need and that Phase 

Two of the programme was more ambitious and challenging with a clear 
expectation for success to be significant, sustained and measurable through 
whole family working. The Committee noted how the funding had allowed 
Westminster to help families that clearly needed support and the various ways 
families were supported to return to work by identifying appropriate work 
placements. The Committee discussed the importance of joint working with 
partner agencies such as children and employment services and the police to 
efficiently evidence eligibility and monitor and measure progress against the 
programme for each family.  The Committee noted that to date Westminster had 
submitted a claim that demonstrated significant and sustained progress to 293 
families which would reasonably expected at this point in the programme. 

 
7.3 The Committee discussed the future of the programme as national funding was 

time limited and the benefits of continuing the programme after the completion of 
the national programme.  The Committee noted that officers considered that the 
framework for the national programme included a good set of indicators to 
measure success and because of this useful data sets had already been 
established which would be used for future working. 

 
7.4 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
7.5 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the Programme and the impact it was having on 

driving innovation particularly in the use of data within the Business Intelligent 
Team. 
 

Page 4



2. The Committee highlighted the need for a robust measurement to ensure 
accurate reporting of the impact of the Programme. 
 

3. The Committee urged that the Council starts preparing for the ending of the 
current programme to ensure that any future programme continues to meets the 
needs of Westminster residents. 

 
 
8. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report on how the Council currently engages with its 

communities and the value this has for both the Council and its residents.  The 
Committee considered future options on how to improve Community 
Engagement and how Members could facilitate Community Engagement within 
their Wards. 

 
8.2 The Committee heard details of the community engagement activities the Council 

had undertaken over the past year and discussed the emerging Community 
Engagement Strategy for 2017.  The Committee noted that “Open Forum” had 
formed a large part of the strategy and had been developed as a new way for 
residents and others in the community to get involved in local decision making at 
a time and a place that suited them.   

 
8.3 The Committee discussed the pattern and quality of public engagement and the 

importance of engaging new people and continuing that engagement for a period 
of time.  The Committee noted that the Council should take a strategic look at 
information online to prevent duplication and ensure that users get access to the 
information they need.   

 
8.4 The Committee noted that Westminster’s engagement with residents compared 

well with other boroughs and that public engagement depended on the 
expectation of the residents in a particular area and how well residents 
considered a Council was at carrying out its duties.  

 
8.5 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
8.6 ACTION 
 

1. That the dates of the Open Forums be circulated to all Councillors well in 
advance of the meetings. 

 
8.7 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for 
consideration: 

 

Page 5



1. The Committee welcomed the report and the development of a holistic approach 
to Community Engagement. 
 

2. The Committee welcomed new channels to meet resident’s needs including the 
Open Forum meetings and encouraged the Council to build on the depth of 
engagement from all channels including online engagement. 
 

3. The Committee urged the Council to consider the most effective ways to convert 
interest in community engagement into participation either through the Council’s 
engagement activities or support for communities through the voluntary sector. 

 
 
9. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda item 10) 
 
9.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
10. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10 .1 The meeting ended at 8:29pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DA
[...]
o 

 

Page 30



 

 

present with mental health difficulties. This includes working with 
mainstream schools and colleges to strengthen their capacity to provide 
support for children at “SEN Support” level, (formerly ‘School Action’ or 
‘School Action Plus’)  ensuring equity of provision regardless of where 
children go to school or college.  

 
5.3 We continue to work to develop and embed local partnerships where 

agencies, services and families can work together to review and plan 
provision and maintain a strong approach to joint commissioning. 

 
5.4 We are also developing and maintaining a single pathway to best enable 

the identification of children and young people’s education, health and 
care needs, making sure there are effective and streamlined way to refer 
them on to the most appropriate agencies to support them. 

 
6 Westminster’s current Local Offer 

 
6.1 Westminster’s SEND Local Offer website - http://localoffer.westminster.gov.uk 

underwent a complete refresh in 2016. This led to the development of a 
bespoke, hosted website which now provides users with a significantly more 
interactive and accessible way of finding information about the local offer 
available to children and young people with SEND in Westminster and their 
families. 

 
6.2 All SEND Local Offer information for Westminster, Hammersmith & Fulham 

and Kensington and Chelsea is now held in a designated tri-borough data 
store, maintained by Local Offer staff and supported with additional 
information from three Family Information Service directories. This also 
means that information about services in the other two boroughs which are 
open to Westminster residents can be located from the site. 

 
6.3 The Local Offer site has been developed in collaboration with key 

stakeholders, and the views of young people with SEND and of parents and 
carers were central. Consultation and engagement activities by Local Offer 
staff included visits to local schools and colleges such as College Park 
School, where ideas and views were sought from students with SEND. 
Meetings also took place with parents and carers as well as regular 
communication with the Westminster Parent Participation Group (WPPG). A 
Parent Reference Group conference took place in July 2016 when the new 
website was launched. In addition, there was ongoing communication with 
professionals who work with children and young people with SEND or their 
families, including head teachers, key workers and Special Educational 
Needs Co-ordinators. 

 
6.4 Consultation with service users and their feedback continues to drive 

improvements as well as identifying development opportunities for the SEND 
Local Offer. A list of comments received about the new website and the work 

Page 31

http://localoffer.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

done or planned in response to these comments can be found on the 
Westminster SEND Local Offer website1. 

 
6.5  We aim to prioritise and continue interactive user sessions with young people 

with SEND, seeking their input on the SEND Local Offer in order to identify 
and implement additional service improvements. We have planned a session 
with young people with SEND in local college provision to co-produce the 
supported employment pathway on the Local Offer in March 2017. 

 
7 Local challenges  

7.1 There are already examples of good practice and clear commitment to 
achieving the best outcomes for our children across our local offer. 
However, there are also a number of challenges that need to be 
addressed. 

7.2 These include the importance of ensuring that we maintain a dynamic view 
of how the needs of the local population are changing, for example there is 
a clear and ongoing increase in young people being diagnosed with 
Autistic Spectrum Disorder. 

7.3 There are also legislative requirements to ensure our offer is increasingly 
personalised with opportunities for parents and children to have personal 
budgets from which appropriate serv
[...]
ontribution made by volunteers to the city and its 
community.   

1.6. The report also outlines the developing framework for the council’s new social 
value strategy to further develop volunteering and the ways people can 
contribute to, and take pride in, the place they live, work or visit.     

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

2.1.  The committee is invited to:  

 a) Note the performance of the services commissioned to support 
volunteering  

 b) Consider what more we could do to support staff to volunteer in 
Westminster   

 c)  Consider the role of volunteering in delivering economic and social 
benefits for the city   

 d) Consider and give views on the opportunities to use the new social 
value strategy to support more volunteering across the city   

3. Services commissioned by the council to support volunteering  

3.1.  There are currently four commissioned services focused on enhancing and 
increasing volunteering opportunities.  

 

Page 36

https://do-it.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

 

 

  

Team Westminster Flagship Volunteering (provided by Groundwork)  

Contract period: 1st August 2015 
for three years with the option to 
extend for up to 2 years  

Overall target number of volunteers:  

Year 1: 430 
Year 2: 420 
Year 3:  430  Annual contract value: £109,948 

per year 

Overview  
Team Westminster Flagship Volunteering service creates volunteering opportunities 
across the following three areas:  

 Team Westminster Ambassadors who volunteer to support high profile 
events such as the Westminster Mile, London Marathon and film premiers;   

 Team Westminster Active who volunteer to support sports and activities, 
such as  developing skills in coaching or refereeing); and  

 Team Westminster Social Action who volunteer to support one-off activities 
to help local good causes, such as transforming a local park or organising a 
street party.   

Performance  
 
Over the past year the service has supported 332 people to volunt
[...]
LCN). 

City Technology Colleges 
City Technology Colleges are independent schools in urban areas that are free to attend. 

CTCs are owned and funded by companies as well as central government and have a 
particular emphasis on technological and practical skills. 

University Technical Colleges 
University Technical Colleges (UTC) are non-fee paying, employer and university sponsor 

led regional secondary provision for students aged 14-18 years old.  Each UTC is free to 
attend and will focus on at least one of the following technical specialism subjects; 
Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths (STEM) which are linked to identified local 

skills gaps. 

State boarding schools 
State boarding schools provide free education but charge fees for boarding. Some state 
boarding schools are run by local councils, and some are run as academies or free 
schools. 

Private Schools 
Private schools (also known as ‘independent schools’) charge fees to attend instead of 

being funded by the government. Pupils don’t have to follow the national curriculum.  All 
private schools must be registered with the government and are inspected regularly.  

There are also private schools which specialise in teaching children with special 
educational needs. 

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Trackers and Work Programme
	5 Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community
	6 Cabinet Member for Children, Families, Young People
	7 Improving the Local Offer for 0-25 year olds with SEN and Disabilities
	8 Supporting Volunteering across the City
	9 School Organisation Strategy
	Item_9a_Appendix A_ School Organisation and Investment Strategy 2017




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 13th March, 2017, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th 
Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, 
Melvyn Caplan, Peter Cuthertson, Nick Evans, Aicha Less and Robert Rigby. 
 
Co-opted Members: Louise McCullough, Ann Townshend, Eugene Moriarty and 
Brenda Morrision. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, Families 
and Young People). 
 
Apologises for Absence: Councillor David Harvey, Councillor Nick Evans, Annie Ee 
and Aki Turan. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for 

Children, Families and Young People) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sports and Community) would not be attending the meeting.  
Any questions that Members had regarding his portfolio would be placed on 
the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
1.4 The Chairman also welcomed Hend Abdel Rahman, Vice-Chair of 

Westminster Parent Participation Group (WPPG) and Annalisa Saba (WPPG), 
to the meeting who took part in the discussion on Improving the Local Offer for 
0-25 Year olds with SEN and Disabilities. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
  
 

Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the 
Board 
 

Melvyn Caplan 
 

Local Area Board for Career 
Academy at Paddington 
Academy 

Board Member 

Louise McCullough, 
 

St Vincent de Paul Primary 
School 
 
St Matthews CE Primary 
School 
 
Renaissance Foundation, 
E2 
 
 

Governor 
 
 
Governor 
 
 
Trustee and Mentor for Young 
People 

Eugene Moriarty St Augustine’s Church of 
England School 
 

Headteacher 
 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary 
School, Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 
London Marathon 
Charitable Trust  
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 
 
Trustee 
 

Ann Townshend St Barnabas’ CE Primary 
School 
 

Headteacher 
 

 
 



 
3 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2017 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
 
4 TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 ACTIONS 
 

1. That an item on Youth Services and the Westminster Youth Foundation be  
added to the Work Programme. 

 
2. That recycling be included in the Greener City Action Pan item being 

reviewed at the next meeting. 
 

4.2.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND COMMUNITY 
 
5.1  The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
6 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1  The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 the increased uptake by eligible families of the two year old child care places. 

 the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Child Refugee’s under the 
Council’s care and the operation of the National Dispersal Scheme.  

 the forthcoming consultation with schools regarding school budgets. 

 the difficulty of projecting future pupil numbers for all schools. 

 the continuation of the successful FGM safeguarding multi-agency project. 

 the difficulties in delivering the transfer programme from SEN statements to 
EHC plans and the measures that had been taken to improve the service. 

 
6.2 ACTIONS 
 

1. That the target uptake for the two year old places for 2016-2017 as well as 
the percentage improvement of the uptake be sent to the Committee. 

 



 
4 

 

2. That officers contact Councillor Aicha Less to discuss identifying hard to 
reach groups to make them aware of the free two year old child places. 

 
3. That historical data as well as statistics be taken into consideration when 

projecting future pupil numbers for all schools. 
 
4. That an update on the Council’s FGM programme be sent to the 

Committee. 
 
5. That the amount of money claimed using the Payment by Results (PbR) 

claim system for the Troubled Families Programme be sent to the 
Committee. 

 
7 IMPROVING THE LOCAL OFFER FOR 0-25 YEAR OLDS WITH SEN AND 

DISABILITIES 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report providing an overview of the current Local 

Offer for children and young people (0-25) with special educational needs or 
disabilities (SEND).  The Committee noted that the Children and Families Act 
2014 required the local authority to publish a Local Offer which referred to 
both the provision of services and to the web-based platform for accessing 
information on the services available. 

 
7.2 The Committee heard that Westminster’s SEND Local Offer website – 

http://localoffer.westminster.gov.uk underwent a complete refresh in 2016 to 
make it significantly more interactive and an accessible way of finding 
information about the Local Offer.  The site was developed in collaboration 
with key stakeholders, parents/careers and children and young people with 
SEND and consultation and their feedback continues to drive improvements 
as well as identifying development opportunities for the SEND Offer.   

 
7.3 The Committee welcomed Annalisa Saba and Hend Abdel Rahman from the 

Westminster Parent Participation Group (WPPG) who shared their reflections 
and experiences of the Local Offer in Westminster and considered that the 
biggest gaps in support were around the diagnosis and transition areas.  The 
Committee noted that WPPG had contributed to shaping the Local Offer by 
conducting a consultation with parents to see what the ‘Local Offer’ meant to 
them and that the Council were committed to more co-production of services 
with user groups. 

 
7.4 The Committee discussed the need to review and improve the Local Offer to 

ensure that services were accessible and relevant for parents which included: 
accessing universal services, introducing supported employment, personnel 
budgets and increasing the number of providers of short breaks. The 
Committee noted the need for assessments and services to address the 
range of special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) and the 
importance of ensuring adequate promotion of services covering the whole 
range of SEND needs.   

 
7.5 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

meeting and contribute to the discussion. 

http://localoffer.westminster.gov.uk/


 
5 

 

 
7.6 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the report and highlighted the need for the 

engagement of parents and young people in the re-design of services. 
 
2. The Committee welcomed the commitment to more co-production of services 

including the engagement in the re-design of the council services. 
 

3. The Committee highlighted the need for assessments and services to address 
the range of special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) from mild to 
the severe; and the importance of ensuring adequate promotion of services 
covering the whole range of SEND needs. 
 

4. The Committee particularly welcomed the move towards enabling easier 
access to services for parents and young people, the priority of streamlining 
assessments and the efforts towards providing stronger signposting to 
services on the Council’s Website. 

 
8 SUPPORTING VOLUNTEERING ACROSS THE CITY 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report providing an overview of the four services 

that the Council commission and the social and economic contribution made 
by volunteers.  The Committee noted the vital input that volunteering made 
across the City and that their crucial contribution was being recognised and 
encouraged through City for All. 

 
8.2 The Committee heard details of the developing framework for the council’s 

new social value strategy to further develop volunteering and the ways people 
could contribute to the place they live, work or visit.  The Committee noted 
that there were many ways a person could volunteer and that in addition to 
the economic benefits, volunteering could play an important role in changing 
lives for the better.  The Committee also heard about the work of Time and 
Talents, a social enterprise that supported the placement of skilled employee 
volunteers within the local community. 

 
8.3 The Committee discussed connecting with organisations of all sizes to 

encourage localised volunteering and the importance of being specific with 
them as to what the Council wanted to achieve through volunteering 
opportunities.  The Committee further discussed value for money, the take up 
of volunteering opportunities, the need to prevent duplication and the 
possibility of using partners such as BIDs to encourage localised volunteering. 

 
8.4 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

8.5 ACTION 
 

1. That officers contact Baker Street Quarters to see how they manage their 
various projects through volunteering. 

 
8.6 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the ambition to increase volunteering in the City. 

 
2. The Committee encouraged an increased engagement with a range of 

businesses, institutions and universities to encourage volunteering amongst 
their staff. 
 

3. The Committee urged the Council to use partners such as BIDs and local 
charities to encourage localised volunteering across the City. 

 
 
9 SCHOOL ORGANISATION STRATEGY 
 
9.1 The Committee received a report outlining pupil place planning in 

Westminster and the draft School Organisation and Investment Strategy 2017 
which provided details on current projection of pupil numbers and 
opportunities for providing new school places covering a 10 year period. 

 
9.2 The Committee heard that the situation was very similar to last year in that 

there was a significant surplus of primary school places but very little spare 
capacity in secondary schools.  The Committee noted to address this, the 
Council was progressing with the expansion of secondary schools and work 
had begun at the first Westminster City School which would be completed in 
2018.  The Committee also noted that the Council was in discussion with 
individual primary schools, academy sponsors and the diocesan authorities 
regarding appropriate measures to manage the current surplus of primary 
places. 

 
9.3 The Committee discussed the importance of taking into consideration local 

trends when projecting pupil numbers, the creative ways and principals that 
would guide Westminster in providing more pupil places, the opportunities to 
work with academy sponsors to assist in delivering additional places and that 
many secondary school pupils living in neighbouring borough liked to attend 
Westminster’s secondary schools. 

 
9.5  The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
9.6 ACTION 
 

1. That a briefing note be sent on the measures being taken regarding the 
number of vacant primary school places and the possibility of schools 
sharing staff. 



 
7 

 

 
9.7 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee noted the difficulty in assessing and projecting future pupil 

numbers for Westminster’s school population. 
 

2. The Committee highlighted that the current need for additional secondary 
school places might lead to excessive surplus places in future years. 

 
3. The Committee noted the attractiveness of Westminster schools to children 

living in neighbouring boroughs and the need for the supply of places to meet 
this need. 

 
4. The Committee highlighted the close engagement with Academies and Free 

schools to ensure that provision for additional secondary school places was 
made in areas of greatest need. 

 
10 REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
10.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
 
11 TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
11 .1 The meeting ended at 8.59pm. 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


